42. Events after the reporting period

No significant event that requires disclosure occured between the reporting date and the date when the financial statements
were issued.

43. Prior period restatement

The Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN), pursuant to Section 9(c) of the AMCON(Amended) Act 2015, informed the Bank of its shortfall
in contributions to the Banking Sector Resolution Cost Sinking Fund for the years 2016 and 2017. The shortfalls arose as a result of
the erroneous application of the resolution Trust Deed’s definition of ”Total Assets”. The definition of "Total Assets" was amended
in 2015 to include off balance sheet items. However, the contribution made by the Bank did not include the off balance sheet
items.

The actual payments for the shortfalls will be spread over a five year period commencing in 2019 as specified by the CBN. The
full shortfall of N9.5 billion (N5.4billion- 2016 and N4.1billion- 2017), which is material to the Group has been adjusted for in these
financial statements.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Group Bank

31 December, 2017
In millions of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Operating expenses (148,346) (4,142) (152,488)* (135,995) (4,142) (140,137)*

Other expenses 326,279 - 326,279 293,140 - 293,140

Profit after tax 177,933 (4,142) 173,791 157,145 (4,142) 153,003

Total comprehensive income 180,615 (4,142) 176,473 154,594 (4,142) 150,452

*See note 44

Zenith Bank Plc Annual Report December 31, 2018

212

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial
Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Group Bank

1 January, 2017
In millions of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Total asset 4,739,825 - 4,739,825 4,283,736 - 4,283,736

Other liabilities 208,680 5,400 214,080 243,736 5,400 249,136

Others 3,826,680 - 3,826,680 3,423,647 - 3,423,647

Total liabilities 4,035,360 5,400 4,040,760 3,667,383 5,400 3,672,783

Retained earnings 267,008 (5,400) 261,608 218,507 (5,400) 213,107

Others 437,457 - 437,457 397,846 - 397,846

Total shareholders' equity 704,465 (5,400) 699,065 616,353 (5,400) 610,953

Group Bank

31 December, 2017
In millions of Naira

As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Total asset 5,595,253 - 5,595,253 4,283,736 - 4,283,736

Other liabilities 233,481 9,542 243,023 219,790 9,542 229,332

Others 4,540,114 - 4,540,114 3,906,343 - 3,906,343

Total liabilities 4,773,595 9,542 4,783,137 4,126,133 9,542 4,135,675

Retained earnings 365,757 (9,542) 356,215 296,787 (9,542) 287,245

Others 455,901 - 455,901 410,738 - 410,738

Total shareholders' equity 821,658 (9,542) 812,116 707,525 (9,542) 697,983

44. Comparatives

During the year expenses on electronic products was reclassified to fee and commission expense in order to present al
revenue and expenses relating to fees and commission. Prior year comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2017
have also been adjusted to reflect this principle as presented in the notes below.

Restated operating expenses In millions of Naira Group
31-Dec-17

Bank
31-Dec-17

Amount previously reported (see note 9) 152,488 140,137

Expenses on electronic products (7,595) (7,285)

Amount as restated 144,893 132,852

Restated Net income on fees and commission In millions of Naira